

GAHC010106092022



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : MACApp./337/2022

RUNU BEGUM
W/O LATE MAHTUB ALI RESIDENT OF VILLAGE KHUDRA DIMU, PS
RANGIA, DIST KAMRUP R ASSAM

VERSUS

THE NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY LTD. AND 2 ORS.
HAVING ITS REGISTERED OFFICE AT 3 MIDDLETON STREET, PRAFULLA
CHANDRA SEN SARNI, KOLKATA, WEST BENGAL, 70071 AND REGIONAL
OFFICE AT GS ROAD, BHANGAGARH, GUWAHATI , KAMRUP M ASSAM
781005

2:SRI ANUPAM DAY

S/O GOPAL CHANDRA DEY

RESIDENT OF VILLAGE AMINGAON
PS NORTH GUWAHATI
KAMRUP R ASSAM

3:SRI SONA RAM BARMAN
S/O DAYA RAM BARMAN
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE SINGIMARI
PO ROWMARI
PS HAJO
DIST KAMRUP (R) ASSA

Advocate for the Petitioner : MS. M BORA

Advocate for the Respondent :

BEFORE
THE HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN DEV CHOUDHURY
ORDER

29.06.2022

Heard learned counsel for the appellant.

This is an appeal under Section 173 of the Motor Vehicle Act, 1988 against the judgment and award dated 19.04.2021 passed by the learned Member, Motor Accident Claims Tribunal, Kamrup (Matro) in MAC case No. 548/2016.

Admit the appeal. Call for the record.

Issue notice to the respondents. Returnable after six weeks.

Appellant to take steps for service of notice upon the respondents within a period of one week by registered post with A/D as well as usual process.

List after six weeks on a date to be fixed by the Registry.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant