

GAHC010106092022



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : MACApp./337/2022**

RUNU BEGUM  
W/O LATE MAHTUB ALI RESIDENT OF VILLAGE KHUDRA DIMU, PS  
RANGIA, DIST KAMRUP R ASSAM

VERSUS

THE NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY LTD. AND 2 ORS.  
HAVING ITS REGISTERED OFFICE AT 3 MIDDLETON STREET, PRAFULLA  
CHANDRA SEN SARNI, KOLKATA, WEST BENGAL, 70071 AND REGIONAL  
OFFICE AT GS ROAD, BHANGAGARH, GUWAHATI , KAMRUP M ASSAM  
781005

2:on the death of ANUPAM DAY  
his legal heirs  
a

2.1:SMTI JOYA DEY  
W/O LATE ANUPAM DEY RESIDENTS OF VILLAGE AMINGAON  
P S NORTH GUWAHATI DISTRICT KAMRUP  
ASSAM

2.2:SHRI ARUP DEY  
RESIDENTS OF VILLAGE AMINGAON  
PS NORTH GUWAHATI  
DISTRICT KAMRUP  
ASSAM

3:SRI SONA RAM BARMAN  
S/O DAYA RAM BARMAN  
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE SINGIMARI  
PO ROWMARI  
PS HAJO

DIST KAMRUP (R) ASSA

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MS. M BORA, S R A NASER,MR G ALAM,MR. A CHETRY,MR. P D NAIR

**Advocate for the Respondent** : MR. R K BHATRA (r-1), MR A S SK,MD S HUSSAIN,MR. R ALI,MRS. P GOSWAMI,MS P HUJURI (r-1),MS R GANGAWAT (r-1)

**BEFORE  
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE BUDI HABUNG**

**ORDER**

**Date : 04.06.2025**

In view of the Office Note dated 22.05.2025, Mr. G. Alom, learned counsel for the appellant prays for allowing him to take fresh steps upon the respondent nos.2.1 and 2.2 by way of dasti service.

The prayer is allowed.

Steps upon the respondent nos.2.1 and 2.2 be taken by way of dasti service within 2(two) weeks from today and file affidavit to that effect.

Ms. A. Biyani, learned counsel appears on behalf of the respondent no.1.

Md. S. Hussain, learned counsel appears on behalf of the respondent no.3.

List this matter **after 4(four) weeks.**

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**